## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### Form 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the **Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 24, 2021

## Surgery Partners, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

001-37576 47-3620923 **Delaware** (State or Other Jurisdiction (IRS Employer (Commission Identification No.) of Incorporation) File Number)

> 310 Seven Springs Way, Suite 500 **Brentwood, Tennessee 37027**

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(615) 234-5900

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

C	Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	SGRY	The Nasdaq Global Select Market	
or F	Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2		tule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter)	
Emerging growth company $\square$				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 0				

# Item 5.02 Departure of Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On February 24, 2021, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Surgery Partners, Inc. (the "Company") increased the number of Class II directors serving on the Board from two to three and elected Dr. Patricia A. Maryland to fill the vacancy created by the increase in the number of Class II directors. As a Class II director, Dr. Maryland's term expires at the 2023 annual meeting of stockholders. The Board has determined that Dr. Maryland is independent in accordance with Nasdaq listing standards.

The Board has not appointed Dr. Maryland to any committees of the Board, and it is unknown which committees of the Board Dr. Maryland will serve on at this time.

Dr. Maryland's compensation will be materially consistent with other non-employee directors of the Company, as described in the definitive proxy statement for the Company's 2020 annual meeting of stockholders, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 17, 2020. Additionally, Dr. Maryland entered into the Company's standard form of indemnification agreement.

A copy of the press release announcing Dr. Maryland's election to the Board is filed as Exhibit 99 to this report.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

#### Exhibit No. Description

99 Press Release dated March 1, 2021

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SURGERY PARTNERS, INC.

/s/ Jennifer B. Baldock Jennifer B. Baldock Executive Vice President, Chief Administrative and Development Officer

Date: March 1, 2021



# SURGERY PARTNERS, INC. NAMES PATRICIA A. MARYLAND, DR TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BRENTWOOD, Tenn., March 1, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) - Surgery Partners, Inc. (NASDAQ:SGRY) ("Surgery Partners" or the "Company"), a leading provider of surgical services, today announced that Dr. Patricia A. Maryland has been appointed to serve as an independent director on its Board of Directors. Dr. Maryland's appointment, which is effective immediately, will increase the size of Surgery Partners' Board to nine members.

Dr. Maryland joins the Surgery Partners Board with extensive healthcare experience. Her career in healthcare administration spans 40 years, most recently serving as an executive vice president for Ascension and the president and chief executive officer at Ascension Healthcare, a leading non-profit health system operating more than 2,600 sites of care including 150 hospitals and more than 50 senior living facilities in 20 states and the District of Columbia. Prior to that, Dr. Maryland held other executive and management positions in the Ascension organization. Dr. Maryland has been a member of over 25 boards in the nonprofit, private, joint venture, and public sectors and has been the recipient of multiple awards, including being named one of the Top 25 COOs in Healthcare in 2017, one of the Top 25 Women in Healthcare in 2017 and 2015 by Modern Healthcare, Woman of the Year in 2014 by the Healthcare Businesswomen's Association, and one of Modern Healthcare's Top 25 Minority Executives in Healthcare also in 2014.

Dr. Maryland received a bachelor's degree in applied mathematics from Alabama State University, Montgomery, and a master's degree in biostatistics from the University of California, Berkeley. She holds a Doctorate of Public Health from the University of Pittsburgh, concentrating in health services administration and planning.

"We are pleased to welcome Patricia Maryland to our Board of Directors," said Wayne DeVeydt, Chairman of Surgery Partners' Board of Directors. "Her impressive leadership experience and expertise in healthcare delivery as well as her patient-centric approach makes her an ideal Board member for Surgery Partners. We look forward to her valuable contributions as we continue to execute our growth strategy and pursue our mission of enhancing patient quality of life through partnership."

"I am honored to be joining the Surgery Partners Board," added Dr. Maryland. "I look forward to supporting the important role Surgery Partners plays in improving the affordability and accessibility of high-quality surgical care and as the only independent surgical facility operator of national size."

#### **About Surgery Partners**

Headquartered in Brentwood, Tennessee, Surgery Partners is a leading healthcare services company with a differentiated outpatient delivery model focused on providing high quality, cost effective solutions for surgical and related ancillary care in support of both patients and physicians. Founded in 2004, Surgery Partners is one of the largest and fastest growing surgical services businesses in the country, with more than 180 locations in 30 states, including ambulatory surgery centers, surgical hospitals, multi-specialty physician practices and urgent care facilities. For additional information, visit www.surgerypartners.com.

#### **Contact:**

Surgery Partners Investor Relations (615) 234-8940 IR@surgerypartners.com